Minutes, Thursday September 26, 2024

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the lease agreement between the Village of Kalida and Putnam County EMA for leased space at 108 S. Broad St. Kalida for housing a mobile ambulance and staff.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 308-308C

Mr. Schroeder moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners of Putnam, Ohio, that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be made during the fiscal year as follows:

Fund 001, County General

15 A 15A, Advances Out......\$2,000.00

BE IT RESOLVED, That per the request of The Board of County Commissioners for the purpose of the Airport Construction Grant Fund the following advance of funds is authorized by the Board of County Commissioners:

FROM TO AMOUNT

15 A 15A, Advances Out

57Al. Advance In

\$ 2,000.00

Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 309

and

Mr. Schroeder moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners feel the need for fiscal transparency.

WHEREAS, There are monthly reports generated showing the County's balances in various funds and accounts, which are available for public request.

RESOLVED, The Board of County Commissioners have determined that on the first week of each month the monthly fiscal balance reports will be posted to the County's website.

Mr. Schlumbohm seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 310

Mr. Schlumbohm moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

that to provide for the unanticipated revenues for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, the following sums be and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which expenditures are to be made during the fiscal year as follows:

Fund 001 County General

15 A 15A, Advances Out.... \$5,000.00

(For Ditch Maintenance)

and also

BE IT RESOLVED, That per the request of The Board of County Commissioners for the purpose of the Ditch Maintenance Fund the following advance of funds is authorized by the Board of County Commissioners:

FROM TO AMOUNT

15 A 15A, Advance Out

R 5, Advance In

\$5,000.00

(Advance for Ditch Maintenance Fund)

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page 311

Then/Now Purchase orders

Capital Improvement,......Purchase order 47962

County General.....Purchase order 47964

Mr. moved to approve the then and now purchase orders.

Mr. seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm Mr. Schroeder Mr. Lammers Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm Mr. Schroeder Mr. Lammers

Comm. Jrl. 120, Page

Purchase Orders and Travel Requests

County General.....Purchase order to CORSA for deductible on claim from 7-30-24 for \$ 500.00.

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the purchase orders and travel requests.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers absent Exceptions: Mr. Schlumbohm none Mr. Schroeder none Mr. Lammers

Commissioners Schroeder and Schlumbohm compiled a response to the State Auditors investigation request.

The business agenda was held with Commissioners Schroeder and Schlumbohm and Cindy Landwehr, Clerk.

The minutes from Tuesday September 24, 2024 were reviewed and approved.

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to adjourn for the day.

Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote Schlumbohm yes Schroeder yes Lammers absent

Mr. Schlumbohm moved to approve the minutes as read from Thursday, September 26, 2024. Mr. Schroeder seconded the motion.

Vote: Mr. Schlumbohm yes Mr. Schroeder yes Mr. Lammers yes